
Agenda for a meeting of the Governance and Audit 
Committee to be held on Tuesday, 24 January 2017 at 
11.00 am in Committee Room 3 - City Hall, Bradford
Members of the Committee – Councillors

CONSERVATIVE LABOUR LIBERAL DEMOCRAT

M Pollard Johnson
Thornton
Swallow

J Sunderland

Alternates:

Notes:
 This agenda can be made available in Braille, large print or tape format on request by 

contacting the Agenda contact shown below.
 The taking of photographs, filming and sound recording of the meeting is allowed except if 

Councillors vote to exclude the public to discuss confidential matters covered by Schedule 12A 
of the Local Government Act 1972. Recording activity should be respectful to the conduct of 
the meeting and behaviour that disrupts the meeting (such as oral commentary) will not be 
permitted. Anyone attending the meeting who wishes to record or film the meeting's 
proceedings is advised to liaise with the Agenda Contact who will provide guidance and ensure 
that any necessary arrangements are in place. Those present who are invited to make spoken 
contributions to the meeting should be aware that they may be filmed or sound recorded.

 If any further information is required about any item on this agenda, please contact the officer 
named at the foot of that agenda item.

From: To:
Parveen Akhtar
City Solicitor
Agenda Contact: Fatima Butt 
Phone: 01274 432227
E-Mail: fatima.butt@bradford.gov.uk

CONSERVATIVE LABOUR LIBERAL DEMOCRAT

Ellis Farley
Watson

Fear

Public Document Pack



A. PROCEDURAL ITEMS

1.  ALTERNATE MEMBERS  (Standing Order 34)

The City Solicitor will report the names of alternate Members who are 
attending the meeting in place of appointed Members.  

2.  DISCLOSURES OF INTEREST

(Members Code of Conduct - Part 4A of the Constitution)

To receive disclosures of interests from members and co-opted 
members on matters to be considered at the meeting. The disclosure 
must include the nature of the interest.

An interest must also be disclosed in the meeting when it becomes 
apparent to the member during the meeting.

Notes:

(1) Members may remain in the meeting and take part fully in 
discussion and voting unless the interest is a disclosable 
pecuniary interest or an interest which the Member feels would 
call into question their compliance with the wider principles set 
out in the Code of Conduct.  Disclosable pecuniary interests 
relate to the Member concerned or their spouse/partner.

(2) Members in arrears of Council Tax by more than two months 
must not vote in decisions on, or which might affect, budget 
calculations, and must disclose at the meeting that this 
restriction applies to them.  A failure to comply with these 
requirements is a criminal offence under section 106 of the 
Local Government Finance Act 1992.  

(3) Members are also welcome to disclose interests which are not 
disclosable pecuniary interests but which they consider should 
be made in the interest of clarity.

(4) Officers must disclose interests in accordance with Council 
Standing Order 44.

3.  MINUTES

Recommended –

That the minutes of the meeting held on 1 December 2016 be 
signed as a correct record (previously circulated).

(Fatima Butt – 01274 432227)



4.  INSPECTION OF REPORTS AND BACKGROUND PAPERS

(Access to Information Procedure Rules – Part 3B of the Constitution)

Reports and background papers for agenda items may be inspected by 
contacting the person shown after each agenda item.  Certain reports 
and background papers may be restricted.  

Any request to remove the restriction on a report or background paper 
should be made to the relevant Strategic Director or Assistant Director 
whose name is shown on the front page of the report.  

If that request is refused, there is a right of appeal to this meeting.  

Please contact the officer shown below in advance of the meeting if 
you wish to appeal.  

(Fatima Butt - 01274 432227)

B. BUSINESS ITEMS

5.  EXTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT 2016/17 - AUDITS OF 
CITY OF BRADFORD METROPOLITAN DISTRICT COUNCIL AND 
WEST YORKSHIRE PENSION FUND

The report of External Audit (Document “X”) updates the Committee 
on progress with the 2016/17 audits and highlights key emerging 
national issues which may be of interest.

The Audit Strategy Memoranda will be reported at a subsequent 
Committee meeting. These will set out the significant risks that have 
been identified for the audits, for both the opinion on the statement of 
accounts as well as the value for money conclusion, and the approach 
to the audits.

As part of the audit, External Audit need to understand how the 
Governance and Audit Committee, as those charged with governance, 
gains assurance over management processes and arrangements:

• to prevent and detect fraud; and
• to comply with applicable law and regulations.

The report asks questions about the arrangements and request the 
Committee to provide a response by the end of March 2017.

Some matters of governance interest have also been highlighted in the 
report.



Recommended-

That the Committee considers
 the external audit progress report; and
 provides a response by the end of March 2017 to 

questions about arrangements to prevent and detect 
fraud and to comply with applicable law and 
regulations.

(Steve Appleton – 01274 432392)

6.  ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 2015/16

The Strategic Director, Corporate Services will submit Document “Y” 
which reviews progress on the significant governance concerns 
reported in the Council’s Annual Governance Statement 2015-16, 
concluding that positive progress is being made.

Recommended-

That members –

 Review the information contained in the report and 
the progress made in addressing the significant 
governance challenges.

 Endorse the further actions planned.
 Alert officers and Members to any emerging 

governance concerns requiring review during the 
2016-17 process.

(Stuart McKinnon-Evans – 01274 432800)

7.  APPOINTMENT PROCESS FOR THE COUNCILS EXTERNAL 
AUDITORS FOR 2018/19

The Strategic Director, Corporate Services will submit Document “Z” 
which explains to the Committee  the options available for the 
appointment of the Council’s external auditor from the 1st April 2018.  
There are three options that the Council could adopt.  Whilst this is a 
decision for Council, the Committee has a key role in respect of 
managing the relationship with the Council’s external auditors. This 
report presents the Committee with the advantages and disadvantages 
of each option and the opportunity to make a recommendation to 
Council of the Committee’s preferred option.



Recommended-

That the Committee recommends its favoured option to the 
February meeting of council for their consideration as to the 
appointment process for the Councils external audit from 2018/19.

(Mark St Romaine – 01274 432888)

__________________________________

THIS AGENDA AND ACCOMPANYING DOCUMENTS HAVE BEEN PRODUCED, WHEREVER POSSIBLE, ON RECYCLED PAPER



This page is intentionally left blank



Report of the External Auditor to the meeting of 
Governance and Audit Committee to be held on 24 
January 2017.

Subject:  X
External audit progress report for the 2016/17 audits of City of Bradford 
Metropolitan District Council and West Yorkshire Pension Fund

Summary statement:

The report updates the Committee on progress with the 2016/17 audits and 
highlights key emerging national issues which may be of interest.

Mark Kirkham
Partner
Mazars LLP
Report Contact:  Steve Appleton
Phone: (01274) 432392
E-mail: steve.appleton@mazars.co.uk

Page 1

Agenda Item 5/



1. SUMMARY

We have started planning the 2016/17 audits of City of Bradford MDC and West Yorkshire 
Pension Fund. 
We will present our Audit Strategy Memoranda at a subsequent Committee meeting. 
These will set out the significant risks we have identified for the audits, for both the opinion 
on the statement of accounts as well as the value for money conclusion, and our approach 
to the audits.

As part of our audit we need to understand how the Governance and Audit Committee, as 
those charged with governance, gains assurance over management processes and 
arrangements:

• to prevent and detect fraud; and
• to comply with applicable law and regulations.

The request also covers the appropriateness of the going concern assumption.

In our progress report we ask some questions about the arrangements and would be 
grateful if the Committee could provide a response by the end of March 2017.

We have also highlighted some matters of governance interest.

2. BACKGROUND

Not applicable.

3. OTHER CONSIDERATIONS

None. 

4. OPTIONS

Not applicable.  

5. FINANCIAL & RESOURCE APPRAISAL

Not applicable.  

6. RISK MANAGEMENT AND GOVERNANCE ISSUES

None.  

7. LEGAL APPRAISAL

Not applicable.  

Page 2



8. OTHER IMPLICATIONS

8.1 EQUALITY & DIVERSITY

Not applicable.  

8.2 SUSTAINABILITY IMPLICATIONS

Not applicable.  

8.3 GREENHOUSE GAS EMISSIONS IMPACTS

Not applicable. 

8.4 COMMUNITY SAFETY IMPLICATIONS

Not applicable.

8.5 HUMAN RIGHTS ACT

Not applicable.

8.6 TRADE UNION

Not applicable.  

8.7 WARD IMPLICATIONS

Not applicable.

9. NOT FOR PUBLICATION DOCUMENTS

None.  

10. RECOMMENDATION

That the Governance and Audit Committee considers
 the external audit progress report; and
 the request for a response by the end of March 2017 to questions about 

arrangements to prevent and detect fraud and to comply with applicable law 
and regulations.

11. APPENDICES

External audit progress report

12. BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS

None.  

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



 

City of Bradford Metropolitan District 
Council 

External Audit Progress Report  

January 2017 

Page 5



 

Contents 

01 Introduction....................................................................................................................... 2 

02 Audit progress ..........................................................................................
[...]
rk specified by NAO in respect of your Whole Government Accounts 

submission. 

 

Our planning involves assessing the risks of material misstatement in the financial statements and the risks 

relating to the value for money conclusion and developing a plan of audit procedures to address the 

identified risks. We do this by: 

· identifying the business risks facing the Council, including assessing your own risk management 

arrangements; 

· considering the Council’s financial performance; 

· assessing internal control, including reviewing the control environment; 

· evaluating and testing the IT control environment; 

· assessing the risk of material misstatement arising from the activities and controls within the 

information systems; and 

· walking through the key controls within the key financial systems.  

 

We will hold planning meetings with senior managers to inform our planning risk assessments and to 

better understand the priorities and challenges the Council faces. 

We will present our Audit Strategy Memorandum to a subsequent Governance and Audit Committee. This 

will set out the significant risks we have identified for the audit, for both the opinion on the statement of 

accounts and the value for money conclusion, and our approach to the audit.  

As part of our commitment to quality, team members have already attended our annual audit training 

conference which includes feedback from quality reviews to take into account in the coming year.   

We are planning our annual accounts workshops which provide an update on the latest developments as 

well as a forum for our clients to discuss emerging issues. We will ensure officers receive invitations once 

we have agreed the dates. 

 

Page 8



4 

03 Request for information  

Audits of City of Bradford Metropolitan District Council and West Yorkshire Pension Fund for the year 

ended 31 March 2017 

International Auditing Standards require auditors to ask ‘those charged with governance’ (i.e. the 

Governance and Audit Committee) about arrangements the entity has put in place: 

· to prevent and detect fraud; and 

· to comply with applicable law and regulations. 

 

Our request also covers the appropriateness of the going concern assumption. 

We list our questions below and would be grateful if the Committee could provide a response by the end 

of March 2017. Your responses will inform our assessment of the risk of fraud and error within the financial 

statements, which in turn determines the extent of audit work we need to undertake. 

1) How do you exercise oversight of management's processes in relation to: 

· undertaking an assessment of the risk that the financial statements may be materially misstated 

due to fraud or error;  

· identifying and responding to risks of fraud in the Council, please detail any specific risks of fraud 

which management have identified, and classes of transactions, account balances, or disclosure for 

which a risk of fraud is likely to exist;  

· communicating to employees its view on business practice and ethical behavior; and  

· communicating to you the processes for identifying and responding to fraud or error. 

 

2) How do you oversee management processes for identifying and responding to possible breaches of 

internal control?  Are you aware of any significant breaches of internal control during 2016/17? 

3)  How do you gain assurance that all relevant laws and regulations have been complied with?  Are you 

aware of any instances of significant non-compliance during 2016/17? 

4) Are you aware of any actual or potential litigation or claims that would affect the financial statements? 

5) Have you carried out a preliminary assessment of the going concern assumption and if so have you 

identified any events which may cast significant doubt on the Council’s ability to continue as a going 

concern? 

 

Page 9



5 

04 National publications and other 
updates 
 National publications and oth
[...]
sign services to meet people’s needs in a more integrated and effective way. 

Local public services can both improve outcomes and save money. The NAO found that more action is 

needed at a national and local level to encourage this sort of reform and overcome the barriers to success. 

The report includes an interesting depiction on page 5 of the projected financial impact of local public 

service reform; with a prediction of £1.1 billion of benefits to the wider economy that could be made, of 

which just over £300 million in gross fiscal benefits (excluding net costs) arising from the NHS alone.  

https://www.nao.org.uk/report/local-public-service-reform/ 

Page 10



6 

3. Alternative Delivery Models, CIPFA, October 2016 

Alternative service delivery models of various shapes and sizes are increasingly being used to deliver a 

growing number and range of public services in many locations in the UK. 

An alternative delivery model can be a different way of managing, collaborating and contracting, or it can 

involve the establishment of a completely new organisation that could be wholly, or partly owned by the 

parent body or a completely independent enterprise. 

They range from small community-based initiatives, employee led spin outs (large and small), local 

authority companies, to substantial multi-stakeholder partnerships involving private and public sector 

organisations. 

At their best, these new models can provide greater flexibility and dynamism, while maintaining continued 

commitment to public service and wellbeing. 

This combination of innovation in public enterprise and public/social purpose can make them effective 

vehicles for improving service outcomes.  

http://www.cipfa.org/policy-and-guidance/publications/a/a-practical-guide-to-alternative-delivery-

models-online 

4. Understanding Local Authority Financial Statements, CIPFA, September 2016 

This publication updates previous CIPFA guidance designed to make the complex financial 
[...]
mittee to 
be held on 24 January 2017 
 
 

           Y 
Subject:   
 
Annual Governance Statement 2015-16 
 
 

Summary statement: 
 
This report reviews progress on the significant governance concerns reported in 
the Council’s Annual Governance Statement 2015-16, concluding that positive 
progress is being made. 
 
 

  
Report Contact:  Stuart McKinnon-Evans 
Strategic Director, Corporate Services 
 
Phone: (01274) 432800 

E-mail: stuart.mckinnon-
evans@bradford.gov.uk 

Portfolio:   
 
Corporate 
 

 Improvement Area:   
Corporate 
 
 
 Page 13

Agenda Item 6/



 
 

 2 

1. Summary 
 

The purpose of this report is to update members on the progress and 
improvements being made in addressing those significant governance concerns 
reported in the Council’s Annual Governance Statement 2015-16. 

 
2. Background and Process 
 
2.1 The annual governance review is undertaken against the principles contained in the 

CIPFA/Solace framework – Delivering Good Governance in Local Government.  
The Council is required to consider the effectiveness of its current arrangements 
and: 

 Assess the extent to which it complies with the principles and requirements of 
good governance 

 Identify systems, processes and documentation that provide evidence of 
compliance 

 Identify and ensure individuals and committees hold responsibility for 
governance arrangements and their ongoing application and effectiveness 

 Identify issues that have not been addressed adequately and any planned 
changes required in the future 

 Prepare an action plan, identifying any individuals responsible for taking any 
changes forward 

 
2.2 The review is undertaken by the Director of Finance as S151 Officer. In conducting 

the review, reliance is placed upon six main sources of evidence: 

 The Constitution of the Council 

 The adequacy of management actions in relation to key risks as identified in 
the corporate risk register 

 Reports to the Executive  and Scrutiny Committee’s on perfor
[...]
 

The Annual Governance Statement will examine the sustainability of the Council’s 
activity and ensures that mechanisms are in place to deliver business continuity. 
 

7.4 Community Safety Implications 
 

 Community safety implications are considered when identifying strategic risks such 
as safeguarding. 

 
7.5 Human Rights Act 
 
 The Annual Governance Statement will take into account any Human Rights Act 

implications. 
 
7.6. Trade Union 
 
 There are no specific implications for the Trade Unions arising from the report. 
 
7.7 Ward Implications 
 

In general the Annual Governance Statement does not focus on 
individual ward issues. 

 
 
8. Not for publication documents 
 

None. 
 

9. Options 
 

Members may –  

 Endorse the report 

 Provide comment or instruction Page 16



 
 

 5 

 Bring forward any new governance concerns which should be reviewed, 
assessed or examined in the 2016-17 Annual Governance Statement.  

 Require further information. 
 
10. Recommendations 
 

That members – 
 

 Review the information contained in this report and the progress made in 
addressing the significant governance challenges. 

 Endorse the further actions planned. 

 Alert officers and Members to any emerging governance concerns requiring 
review during the 2016-17 process. 

 
11. Appendices 
 

Appendix 1 - Annual Governance Statement 2015-16: Mid Year Review, 
Improvement and Progress Report. 
 

12. Background documents 
 

“Annual Governance Statement 2015-16” – report to Governance and Audit 
Committee 28thJune 2016 – Director of Finance 
 
“EU Referendum Response Plan” – report to Executive 20th September 2016 – 
Assistant Director, Policy Programmes and Change. 
 
“Update to Council Executive on the progress and development of the 9 
Point Strategic Response to CSE” – report to Executive 20th September 2016 – 
Strategic Director, Children’s Services 
 
“Educational Standards 2016 – Early Years to Key Stage 5”  - Report to Children’s 
Services Overvie
[...]
ntinuing to manage 
and mitigate risk, make the most of new opportunities by 
gathering local intelligence and identifying key activity. 
This approach was approved by Council’s Executive on 
20.09.16 and taken through Corporate Overview and 
Scrutiny on 06.10.16 for review. A further update report will 
be taken to Corporate Overview and Scrutiny within 2 
months of Article 50 of the Lisbon Treaty being triggered. 
That is anticipated to take place by the end of March 2017, 
and will start a 2 year process of transition out of the EU. 
 

 
 

P
age 30



 
 

 

   
 
Report of the Strategic Director, Corporate Services to 
the meeting of the Governance and Audit Committee to 
be held on 24 January 2017 
 
 

            Z 
Subject:   
 
Appointment Process for the Councils External Auditors for 2018/19 
 

Summary statement: 
 
This report explains to the Governance and Audit Committee (GAC) the options 
available for the appointment of the Council’s external auditor from the 1st April 
2018.  There are three options that the Council could adopt.  Whilst this is a 
decision for Council, the GAC has a key role in respect of managing the relationship 
with the Council’s external auditors. This report presents the GAC with the 
advantages and disadvantages of each option and the opportunity to make a 
recommendation to Council of the GAC’s preferred option. 

  
Report Contact:  Mark St.Romaine  
Phone: (01274) 432888 
E-mail: 

mark.stromaine@bradford.gov.uk 

Portfolio:   
 
Corporate 
 

 Improvement Area:   
Corporate 
 
 
 

Page 31

Agenda Item 7/



  Report to the Governance & Audit Committee 
 
 

1. Summary 
 
1.1 This report explains to the Governance and Audit Committee (GAC) the options 

available for the appointment of the Council’s external auditor from the 1st April 
2018.  There are three options that the Council could adopt.  Whilst this is a decision 
for Council, the GAC has a key role in respect of managing the relationship with the 
Council’s external auditors. This report presents the GAC with the advantages and 
disadvantages of each option and the opportunity to make a recommendation to 
Council of the GAC’s preferred option. 

 
 
2. Background and Process 
 
2.1 The Local Audit and Accountability Act 2014 brought to a close the Audit 

Commission and established transitional arrangements for the appointment of 
external auditors and the setting of audit fees for all local government and NHS 
bodies in England. On 5 October 2015 the Secretary of State Communities and 
Local Government (CLG) determined that the transitional arrangements for local 
government bodies would be extended by one year to also include the audit of the 
accounts for 2017/18. 

 
2.2 The Council’s current external auditor is Mazars, this appointment having been 

made under a contract let by the Audit Commission. Following closure of the Audit 
Commission the contract is currently managed by Public Sector Audit Appointments 
Limited (PSAA), the transitional body set up by the LGA with delegated authority 
from the Secretary of State CLG.  

 
2.3 When the current transitional arrangements come to an end on 31 March 2018 the 

Council will be able to move to a local appointment of the auditor. There are a 
number of routes by which this can be achieved, each with varying risks and 
opportunities. Current fees are based on discounted rates offered by the firms in 
return for substantial market share. When the contracts were last negotiated 
nationally by the Audit Commission they covered NHS and local government bodies 
and offered maximum economies of scale.   

 
2.4 The scope of the audit will still be specified nationally, the National Audit Office 

(NAO) is responsible for writing the Code of Audit Practice which all firms appointed 
to carry out the Council’s audit must follow. Not all accounting firms will be eligible to 
compete for the work, they will need to demonstrate that they have the required 
skills and experience and be registered with a Registered Supervising Body 
approved by the Financial Reporting Council. The registration process has not yet 
commenced and so the number of firms is not known but it is reasonable to expect 
that the list of eligible firms may include the top 10 or 12 firms in the country, 
including our current auditor. It is unlikely that small local independent firms will 
meet the eligibility criteria. 

 
2.5 On the 27th October the Council received a letter from the Public Sector Audit 

Appointments Company (PSAA). They are the national company set up to provide a 
national appointments process for External Audit.  If Bradford Council wanted to use 
this service the PSAA would require formal acceptance by the 9th March 2017 

 
 
 Page 32



  Report to the Governance & Audit Committee 
 
 

3. Option Appraisal 
 
3.1 The Council has until December 2017 to appoint its external auditors. Thus 

decisions need to be taken with regards to which process is to be followed very 
shortly. There are three broad options open to the Council under the Local Audit and 
Accountability Act 2014 (the Act): 

 
Option 1 To make a stand-alone appointment 
Option 2  Set up a Joint Auditor Panel/local joint procurement 

arrangements 
Option 3 Opt-in to a sector led body 

 
3.2 Option 1: In order to make a stand-alone appointment the Council will need to set 

up an Auditor Panel. The members of the panel must be wholly or a majority of 
independent members. Independent members for this purpose are independent 
appointees, this excludes current and former elected members (or officers) and their 
close families and friends. This means that elected members will not have a majority 
input to assessing bids and choosing which firm of accountants to award a contract 
for the Council’s external audit. The new independent auditor panel established by 
the Council would be responsible for selecting the auditor. 

 
Advantages/benefit 

 
Setting up an auditor panel allows
[...]
rity operating executive 
arrangements, the function of appointing a local auditor to audit its accounts is not the 
responsibility of an executive of the authority under those arrangements; 
 
Section 12 makes provision for the failure to appoint a local auditor: the authority 
must immediately inform the Secretary of State, who may direct the authority to 
appoint the auditor named in the direction or appoint a local auditor on behalf of the 
authority.  

 
Section 17 gives the Secretary of State the power to make regulations in relation to 
an ‘appointing person’ specified by the Secretary of State.  This power has been 
exercised in the Local Audit (Appointing Person) Regulations 2015 (SI 192) and this 
gives the Secretary of State the ability to enable a Sector Led Body to become the 
appointing person. 

 
7.1 Equal Rights 
 
 There are no equal right implications 
 
7.2 Greenhouse Gas Emission Impacts 
  

There are no impacts on Gas Emissions. 
 

7.3 Sustainability Implications 
 

There are no sustainability implications 
 

7.4 Community Safety Implications Page 35



  Report to the Governance & Audit Committee 
 
 

 
 There are no community safety implications 

 
7.5 Human Rights Act 
 
 There are no specific implications in relation to the Human Rights Act 
 
7.6. Trade Union 
 
 There are no specific implications for the Trade Unions arising from the report. 
 
7.7 Ward Implications 
 
 There are no specific or individual ward implications. 
 
8. Not for publication documents 
 

None. 
 

9. Recommendation 
 
9.1 That the Governance and Audit Committee recommends its favoured option to the 

February meeting of Council for their consideration as to the appointment process 
for the Councils external audit from 2018/19. 

 
10. Appendices 

 
10.1 None 

 
11. Background documents 

 
Local Audit and Accountability Act 2014 
Letter from the PSAA 27th October 2016 

 Local Audit (Auditor Panel) Regulations 2014 
 Local Audit (Appointing Person) Regulations 2015 
 LGA website ‘Preparations for new appointment arrangements’  
 
 

Page 36


	Agenda
	5 EXTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT 2016/17 - AUDITS OF CITY OF BRADFORD METROPOLITAN DISTRICT COUNCIL AND WEST YORKSHIRE PENSION FUND
	Document "X"

	6 ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 2015/16
	7 APPOINTMENT PROCESS FOR THE COUNCILS EXTERNAL AUDITORS FOR 2018/19



Minutes of the meeting


1

Minutes of a meeting of the Governance and Audit 
Committee held on Tuesday, 24 January 2017 in 
Committee Room 3 - City Hall, Bradford

Commenced 11.00 am
Concluded 11.45 am

Present – Councillors

CONSERVATIVE LABOUR LIBERAL DEMOCRAT

M Pollard Thornton
Swallow
Farley

J Sunderland

Councillor Thornton  in the Chair

33.  DISCLOSURES OF INTEREST

(1) Councillor Pollard disclosed an interest in Minute 36  as he was a 
governor of a school that was part of a multi academy trust.

(2) In the interest of transparency all those who were Members or 
beneficiaries of the West Yorkshire Pension Fund disclosed an 
interest.

Action: City Solicitor

34.  MINUTES

Recommended –

That the minutes of the meeting held on 1 December 2016 be signed as a 
correct record (previously circulated).

35.  EXTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT 2016/17 - AUDITS OF CITY OF 



2

BRADFORD METROPOLITAN DISTRICT COUNCIL AND WEST YORKSHIRE 
PENSION FUND

The report of External Audit (Document “X”) updated the Committee on progress 
with the 2016/17 audits and highlighted key emerging national issues which may 
be of interest.

Members were informed that the Audit Strategy Memoranda would be reported at 
a subsequent Committee meeting which would set out the significant risks that 
had been identified for the audits, for both the opinion on the statement of 
accounts as well as the value for money conclusion, and the approach to the 
audits.

As part of the audit, External Audit needed to understand how the Governance 
and Audit Committee, as those charged with governance, gained assurance over 
management processes and arrangements:

• to prevent and detect fraud; and
• to comply with applicable law and regulations.

The report asked questions about the above arrangements and requested the 
Committee to provide a response by the end of March 2017.

It was reported that some matters of governance interest were also highlighted in 
the report which included CIPFA’s new guidance on understanding Local 
Authority Financial Statements. Members were informed that the revised 
publication updated previous CIPFA guidance designed to make the complex 
financial statements required for local authorities more understandable.

Resolved-

(1) That the External Audit Progress Report was considered.

(2) That a response be provided to External Audit by the end of March 
2017 to questions about the arrangements to prevent and detect 
fraud and to comply with applicable law and regulations.

Action: Strategic Director, Corporate Services

36.  ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 2015/16

The Strategic Director, Corporate Services  submitted Document “Y” which 
reviewed progress on the significant governance concerns reported in the 
Council’s Annual Governance Statement 2015-16, concluding that positive 
progress was being made.

It was reported that the CIPFA/Solace framework “Delivering good governance in 



3

Local Government” had been revised and would need to be considered by this 
Committee at some point in the near future.

Members commented on the following issues:

 The governance challenge relating to Improving Educational Attainment 
did not mention the progress on academy trusts.

 Some of the progress in the appendix was not up to date.
 In relation to Safeguarding of vulnerable children; how was the increase in 

referrals of vulnerable children being dealt with? 
 The report needed to mention the Councils relationship with the West 

Yorkshire Combined Authority.
 There were no details of the structure for overseeing alternative service 

delivery models such as outsourced services, joint ventures, partnerships 
etc.

 Needed to look at Contract Procedures Compliance and whether contracts 
were being reported to Overview and Scrutiny Committee’s.

 The report needed to be more challenging on the issues faced by the 
Council.

In response to the comments made by Members it was stated that they would be 
taken on board for future reports.

Resolved-

(1) That the information contained in the report and the progress made in 
addressing the significant governance challenges was reviewed.

(2) That the further actions planned be endorsed.

(3) That a further report be presented to the Committee on Contract 
Procedures Compliance including reporting to Overview and Scrutiny 
Committees.

(4) That the Council’s overseeing of alternative service delivery models 
(outsourced services, joint ventures, partnerships etc) be reviewed 
and included in the Governance Statement to ensure the services 
were running well and were value for money.

Action:  Strategic Director, Corporate Services



4

37.  APPOINTMENT PROCESS FOR THE COUNCIL'S EXTERNAL AUDITORS 
FOR 2018/19

The Strategic Director, Corporate Services submitted Document “Z” which 
explained to the Committee  the options available for the appointment of the 
Council’s external auditor from the 1st April 2018.  There were three options that 
the Council could adopt.  Whilst this was a decision for Council, the Committee 
had a key role in respect of managing the relationship with the Council’s external 
auditors. The report presented the Committee with the advantages and 
disadvantages of each option and the opportunity to make a recommendation to 
Council of the Committee’s preferred option.

It was reported that if Members were minded to pursue Option 3 (opt-in to a 
sector led body) the PSAA (Public Sector Audit Appointments Limited) would 
require formal acceptance by 9 March 2017. 

There was a discussion on the benefits of having a regional auditor for West 
Yorkshire.

Resolved –

(1) That the Committee recommends Option 3 (detailed in Document “Z”) 
as its favoured option to the February meeting of Council, for their 
consideration as to the appointment process for the Council’s 
external audit from 2018/19.

(2) That the PSAA (Public Sector Audit Appointments Limited) be 
requested to see if they could arrange a regional appointment if 
possible through their procurement and for the Strategic Director 
Corporate Services to consult with colleagues, across West 
Yorkshire, to ascertain if they were in favour of such an arrangement.

Action: Strategic Director, Corporate Services

Chair

Note: These minutes are subject to approval as a correct record at the next meeting 
of the Governance and Audit Committee.

THESE MINUTES HAVE BEEN PRODUCED, WHEREVER POSSIBLE, ON RECYCLED PAPER


